

IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT JUDGE, PURBA BARDHAMAN

Present: Sri Bimal Kanti Bera (WB00681),
District Judge, Purba Bardhaman at Burdwan

Title Appeal No.16 of 2020
(CNR –WBBD01-000749-2020)

Mehemigar Mallick & Ors. -Vs- Md. Zikria & Ors.

Order No.45 dated 04.06.2026.

The respondents have filed hajira.

The appellants have filed an application for adjournment on the ground stated therein.

The appellants have also filed an application supported by an affidavit praying for extension of interim stay of operation of the impugned judgment and decree.

Subsequently, the adjournment petition being not pressed is rejected.

The learned Advocate for the appellants files hajira.

With consent of the parties, the application filed by the appellants on 18.11.2025 is taken up for hearing.

Heard both the learned advocates for the appellants and the respondents.

Perused the application with other materials on record.

The appellants have stated that this Court allowed the appellants/defendants to cross-examine the P.W.1 but cross-examination could not be completed on the date fixed and this Court fixed the next date for hearing the appeal but no date was fixed for further cross-examination of P.W.1.

No written objection has been filed by the respondents.

The instant appeal has been preferred challenging the decree of eviction. Important rights of the parties are involved in the appeal. So, for the ends of justice, the prayer for further cross-examination of P.W.1 is allowed subject to payment of cost of Rs.500/-.

To 07.07.2026 for further cross-examination of P.W.1 on payment of cost including the arrear cost.

The appellants must complete the cross-examination of P.W.1 on the next date.

The interim order of stay of operation of the impugned judgment and decree is extended till the next date.

Dictated & corrected by me

Sd/-
District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman

Sd/-
District Judge,
Purba Bardhaman